
Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18 Page 1 of 21 

Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees: 

In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, entitled “Quarterly Reports,” the following is submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council 

Appointees or designee during the third quarter of Fiscal Year 2017-2018 (January 1, 2018 – March 31, 2018).   The list includes contracts or amendments to 

contracts for services up to $290,000, contracts or amendments to contracts for grants with a value up to $290,000, or contracts and amendments to contracts 

for equipment, supplies, and materials with a value up to $1,170,000.   

Purchase Orders for services with a value greater than $120,000 and up to $290,000 and for equipment, supplies, and materials with a value greater

than $120,000 and up to $1,170,000 are included in this report.   

The “Sole Source” and “Retro” columns are intended to designate if the agreement was issued through a competitive process or issued retroactively (after the 

work was initiated).  A “Yes” response indicates a sole source or retroactive contract, and a “No” response indicates that the contract was competitively 

selected or not retroactively issued.  An “N/A” response indicates that the action is not applicable, such as amendments, temporary staffing, or contracts issued 

directly to another public agency.  

City Attorney’s Contract Activity 

Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Troutman Sanders LLP Legal services for Community Choice Aggregation. $25,000 No No 

Thomas, Lyding, Cartier, Arnone & 

Daily LLP 
Workers’ compensation legal services. Amendment to add $3,946.  $80,196 No No 

Hanna, Brophy, MacLean, McAleer 

& Jensen LLP 
Workers’ compensation legal services. Amendment to add $20,000. $87,025 No No 

Talty Court Reporters, Inc. Court reporter services. $95,000 No No 

Hanna, Brophy, MacLean, McAleer 

& Jensen LLP 
Workers’ compensation legal services. Amendment to add $10,000. $97,025 No No 

Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan 

LLP 

Legal services for Community Choice Aggregation. Amendment to 

add $20,000. 
 $90,000 No No 

Probe Information Services, Inc. Workers’ compensation investigative services. $50,000 No No 

Digistream Bay Area, Inc. Workers’ compensation investigative services. $50,000 No No 

RJN Investigations, Inc. Workers’ compensation investigative services. $50,000 No No 

Immendorf & Co. Workers’ compensation investigative services. $50,000 No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 2 of 21 

City Auditor’s Contract Activity  
 

The City Auditor’s Office does not have contracts to report. 

 

City Clerk’s Contract Activity  

 

The City Clerk’s Office did not respond to the request to provide information. 

 

City Manager’s Contract Activity 

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Airport  
ADK Consulting, 

Inc.  

Executive Recruitment Services for Assistant Director of 

Aviation and Senior Engineer Position at Airport. 
$83,100  No No 

Airport 
Monterey 

Peninsula Airport  

Temporary loan of airport rescue and firefighting (ARFF) truck 

(20B) to Monterey regional airport. 
$0  No No 

Airport  Sky Chefs, Inc.  
Extend the term of the agreement through 2/14/2019. The City 

receives $550,000/per year revenue in rent. 
$0  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Alliance Resource 

consulting, LLC  

Consulting services for the executive recruitment of the Deputy 

City manager. 
$28,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Alliance Resource 

consulting, LLC  

Consulting services for the executive recruitment of the fire 

chief. 
$30,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Alliance Resource 

consulting, LLC  

Consulting services for the executive recruitment of the public 

works director. 
$28,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

City and County 

of San Francisco 

Bay Area Urban 

Area Security 

Initiative (UASI) 

Memorandum of Understanding as to how UASI will allocate 

funds. 
$0  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Conventions, 

Sports & Leisure 

International, LLC 

Conventions, Sports & Leisure International LLC (CSL) will 

prepare a report for the City that analyzes and projects future 

transient occupancy tax (TOT) collections to inform the ‘19 – 

‘23 forecast and subsequent budget development. 

$9,500  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 
FCL Tech, Inc.  Terragraph Services Agreement. $0  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 3 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

City Manager's 

Office 

Make it a Plain 

Consulting 

Pre-qualified vendor for organizational & change management 

diversity, leadership & supervision, communications, general 

mgt., civic engagement, management analysis, strategic 

planning and meeting facilitation & evaluation.  

$290,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Marta Down 

Peterson dba 

Alchemy 

Academy  

Prequalified vendor for organizational and change 

management.  
$290,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

New Cingular 

Wireless PCS 

LLC 

Small cell site license agreement. APN 274-43-077. $1,857  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

New Cingular 

Wireless PCS 

LLC 

Small cell site license agreement   APN 227-40-017. $1,857  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

New Cingular 

Wireless PCS 

LLC 

Small cell site license agreement APN 277-43-021. $1,857  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

New Cingular 

Wireless PCS 

LLC 

Small cell site license agreement APN 277-36-079. $1,857  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

New Cingular 

Wireless PCS 

LLC 

Small cell site license agreement APN 277-38-011. $1,857  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Quintana Cruz 

LLC  

Consent to Assignment, Assumption and Release among the 

City of San José, Gonzalez, Quintana, Hunter & Cruz LLC and 

Quintana Cruz LLC. Original contract for three years is $360K.  

There is no increase in funding. 

$0  No Yes 

City Manager's 

Office 

Raimi & 

Associates  

Assist the City with the development of a strategy to engage 

citizens re the impact that Diridon Station development will 

have.  

$230,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Raimi & 

Associates  

Pre-qualified vendor for civic engagement, strategic planning 

and meeting facilitation & evaluation.  
$290,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

Richard M Canter 

DBA Fore metrics  

Ninth continuation agreement between the City of San José and 

Richard M Canter DBA Fore Metrics.  
$10,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 4 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

City Manager's 

Office 
Sim Tanzar 

Pre-qualified vendor for diversity, leadership & supervision, 

communications and meeting facilitation and evaluation.  
$290,000  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 

The Regents of the 

University of 

California, co-

sponsored projects 

office 

Sub award for NSF grant # 18-520 for smart & connected 

communities project: connected and autonomous vehicle 

project evaluation and scale ip planning for San José Silicon 

Valley.  

$644,490  No No 

Community Energy PG&E  Community Choice Aggregator CCA Service agreement.  $0  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Carollo Engineers, 

Inc. 

Update the South Bay Water Recycling (SBWR) Operations & 

maintenance manual and develop the online version of updated 

operations & maintenance manual. 

$273,512  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Coating 

Specialists and 

Inspection 

Services, Inc. dba 

CSI Services, Inc. 

Third Amendment to contract: Exercise Option to Extend term 

for inspection support services for the Edenvale Reservoir 

rehabilitation construction project.   

$112,828  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Coating 

Specialists and 

Inspection 

Services, Inc. dba 

CSI Services, Inc. 

Second amendment to provide inspection support services for 

the Edenvale Reservoir rehabilitation construction project. 

Amendment to add $8,140. 

$112,828  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

EEC 

Environmental  

Exercise option. Provide support services on an as-needed for 

plan check and inspection report.  
$100,000  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Element Markets 

LLC  

Purchase of Emission Reduction Credits (ERC) for the new 

cogeneration facility. To obtain air permit from Bay Area 

Quality Management District (BAAQMD), City needs to 

purchase ERCs to proceed with construction at City owned 

property.  

$41,541  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

EMC research 

services, Inc.  

Confidentiality Agreement for customer records provided by 

ESD for conducting performance measure surveys. 
$0  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Hydro Science 

Engineers, Inc. 

Term extension- Successfully complete various ongoing 

operations and maintenance (O&M) projects and provide 

construction support services for ongoing construction projects. 

$2,000,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 5 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Environmental 

Services 

Regents of the 

University of 

California, Davis 

Term Amendment - monitoring the response of fish 

assemblages in Alviso Coyote Creek Marsh system. 
$192,840  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Santa Clara Valley 

Audubon Society  

This is a right of entry for SCVAS Staff to conduct an annual 

bird survey, recording bird species and their numbers. Some of 

the survey takes place on RWF property.  

$0  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Water resources 

engineering, Inc.  

The consultant to perform a hydraulic assessment of the 

existing recycled water distribution system, production and 

operation for south bay water recycling. Hydraulic assessment 

for SBWR. 

$270,000  No No 

Environmental 

Services 
WaterSmart  

Partnership agreement between the City and Bay Area Water 

Supply and conservation agencies for water efficiency 

technology.  

$121,310  No Yes 

Finance  
PFM Financial 

Advisors  

General municipal advisor to the City for clean energy. The 

agreement covers the period of January 1, 2018 to June 30, 

2020 with two (2) one year options for extension through June 

30, 2022. 

$290,000  No Yes 

Finance  Ross Financial  
Amendment for extension of six-month time period of 

agreement.  
$0  No No 

Fire  
R&C Brown 

associates  

Authorization to use premises and buildings for San José Fire 

Dept. training purposes.  
$0  No No 

Housing  

AHSC Agreement 

between City, 

VTA and 

Resources for 

Comm 

Development  

Side agreement detailing VTA obligations (as non-applicant) 

under the affordable housing and sustainable communities’ 

application. Includes purchase and operation of 1 electric bus 

installation of new bus shelters and more. The project name is 

Quetzal Gardens. with grant term being 5yrs from award upon 

execution. 

$12,551,400  No No 

Housing 
Associated right 

of way services  

Relocation and appraiser consultant services to assist the 

housing department in the relocation processes of tenant and 

mobile home residents impacted by the Ellis Act and Mobile 

Home Conversion ordinances.  

$45,000  No No 

Housing Guy Caputo 

Second Amendment to an agreement for providing rental 

dispute mediation services between property owners and 

tenants. Amendment to add $20,000. 

$50,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 6 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Housing  

GVP Ventures, 

Inc. dba Bob 

Murray & 

Associates  

Amendment of an agreement retroactively extending the term 

to Dec 31, 2018 and increasing compensation to total amount 

of $57,500. Purpose: 1) conduct a new executive recruitment 

search for deputy director of housing under the satisfaction 

guarantee provisions of the agreement 2) conduct a second 

recruitment concurrently for the position of deputy director of 

housing. Amendment to add $32,500. 

$57,500  No No 

Housing Quit claim deed  

Updated deed acceptance for quit claim deed that was 

previously signed. Should have been conveyed by Pacific 

Cycle Group Corp. Correction has been made.  

$0  No No 

Human Resources 
Alliance Resource 

Consulting, LLC  

Professional services related to the partial recruitment for the 

position of Deputy Director in the Community Services 

Department.  

$7,500  No Yes 

Human Resources 

Alliance 

Resources 

consulting  

Professional services related to the recruitment for the position 

of deputy director in the community services department.  
$27,000  No Yes 

Human Resources 

California 

Physicians Service 

D.B.A Blue shield 

California  

Access to Sutter Health providers at Blue Shield in network 

rates for self-funded PPO plan.  
$0  No No 

Human Resources Cigna  
Provide accidental death and dismemberment for City 

employees, retirees and their dependents.  
$555,602  No Yes 

Human Resources GOVHR USA  Executive Recruiting and Consulting Master Agreement. $290,000  No No 

Human Resources 
Hargis & 

Associates 

Professional services to design, develop and validate 

promotional assessments for police and fire sworn 

classifications.  

$400,000  No Yes 

Human Resources Koff & Associates Executive recruitment search for director of HR.  $25,000  No Yes 

Human Resources Sutter Health Plus  
Sutter Health Plus will provide medical benefits for City 

employees retirees and their dependents.   
$13,640,082  No Yes 

Information 

Technology 

Silicon Valley 

Community 

Foundation  

Silicon Valley community foundation seeks to grant the City of 

San José $100,000 for the City's submitted project - a technical 

data environment. Expand augmented reality gaming platform 

to engage users in volunteer service app.   

$50,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 7 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Information 

Technology 

Silicon Valley 

Community 

Foundation  

Silicon Valley Community Foundation seeks to grant the City 

of San José $100,000 for the City's submitted project - a 

technical data environment. Collaboration with peer 

organizations on data sharing and data stories published to the 

public on topics of interest to the community.  

$100,000  No No 

Library  
Collective shift / 

LRNG  

Provide LRNG platform in facilitation content and data hosting 

and provide user administration tools for the creation of 

Network lead and partner org accounts.  

$0  No No 

Library 

Friends of the 

Santa Teresa 

Library  

Friends to provide support by raising funds and promoting 

programs and activities that benefit of the San José public 

library and Santa Teresa branch. 

$0  No No 

Library  
Friends of Rose 

Garden library  

Friends to provide support by raising funds and promoting 

programs and activities that benefit of the San José public 

library and Rose Garden branch.  

$0  No No 

Library  
Friends of the 

Vineland Library  

Friends to provide support by raising funds and prompting 

programs and activities that benefit users of the San José public 

library and vineland branch. 

$0  No No 

Library  

Friends of the 

Willow Glen 

Branch Library  

Provide support to the City by raising funds and promoting 

programs and activities that benefit users of the Willow Glen 

Branch library.  

$0  No No 

Library 
The Hawkins 

Company  
Executive recruitment for the library assistant director. $32,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

American 

Leadership Forum 

- Silicon Valley  

Consultant will facilitate a 90 min meeting with OED 

management staff on mindful dialogue. 
$10,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Andrew Kong 

Knight  

Paul Moore Park mural project. Public art design, fabrication 

and installation.  
$3,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Applied 

Development 

Economics 

Fiscal and economic development analysis and report 

preparation for Evergreen Senior Homes 9212 report.  
$30,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Bay Area Air 

Quality 

Management 

District  

License Agreement to use a portion of Fire Station #27 to 

install an air monitoring system to monitor and manage the air 

quality of the area. 

$7,750  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 8 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Burning Man 

Project  

To commission a series of temporary public art installations 

(art work) for Paseos Parks or other public spaces in San José. 

Amendment to add $80,000. 

$150,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Buster Simpson  

Co-generation plant public art design, fabrication and 

installation. 
$290,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

BW Research 

Partnership, Inc. 

Continuation Agreement and Amendment extending term for 

consultants for WIOA labor market information studies and 

changes the pool amount not to exceed $100,333 for the option 

period FY 17-18. 

Pool of 

$100,333 
No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

California 

Municipal 

Technologies, Inc. 

Extend the term agreement to amend and modify the schedule 

of performance, increase the amount of total compensation 

allowed for professional services maintenance enhancements 

development and support for URL addresses not to exceed 

$225,012.  Amendment to add $45,000. 

$225,012  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Careerstart LLC 

First amendment to agreement between City and contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability. This contract total pool amount is 

$854,000. 

$854,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Carneghi - 

Nakasako & 

Associates  

Appraisal of portion of former FMC site; Contract to perform 

one narrative type of appraisal for establishing "fair market fee 

value" of Assessor’s parcel number 230-46-084.  

$10,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Carneghi - 

Nakasako& 

Associates  

Contract agreement for appraisal consultant services for APN 

015-44-012& portion of 015-30-098. 
$10,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

City of San José is 

contractor - other 

party; center for 

training and 

careers 

This MOU allows center for employment training and careers 

to partner with Work2Future to co enroll mutual clients that 

meet the collaboration between the agencies specifically for the 

reentry employment opportunity program. There are $0 funds 

in this agreement. 

$0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

CMG Landscape 

Architecture  

Schematic design and cost estimation services for a linear 

median park on Park Ave, between Market St and Woz Way, as 

part of reimagining the Paseo de San Antonio and Park Avenue 

from San José State University to Guadalupe River Trail.  

$99,150  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 9 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Coleman Airport 

partners  
Annex for future hotel on FMC into City CCFD.  $0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Coleman Airport 

Partners LLC 

First amendment to agreement of purchase and sale joint 

escrow. 
$0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Coleman Airport 

Partners LLC 
Letter of Amendment requesting an extension of closing date.  $0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Collaborative 

Economics  

Continuation Agreement and Amendment to extend term for 

consultants for WIOA labor market information studies and 

changes to the pool amount not to exceed $100,333.  Total 

contract amount $297,666. 

Pool of 

$100,333 
No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Conventions, 

Sports and Leisure 

Corporation 

Consultant will expand on analysis previously conducted for 

potential 800 headquarters hotel property to reflect alternative 

development scenarios for a 550 room and a 350 room 

property.  

$25,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Daniel Aguilera 

Jimenez 

Beautility TJ martin and Fontana Park mural project. Public art 

design, fabrication and installation.  
$3,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Del Grande 

Properties  

Quitclaim Deed and other documents related to the sale of City 

owned property located at Santa Teresa Blvd. and Carlyse St.  
$0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Eckerd Youth 

Alternatives, Inc.  

Provide will provide education instruction for WIOA eligible 

clients. 
$230,328  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Foothill De Anza 

Community 

College District 

First Amendment to agreement between City and contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability.  The amount of this amended 

contract shall not exceed pool amount. 

$854,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Gardner Family 

Health Network, 

Inc. 

City will reimburse Gardner Family Health Network Inc. for 

City fees, taxes and permit costs associated with tenant 

improvements made at Gardner facility at 1180 Hoppe St. The 

improvements will allow Stone Light Tile to relocate to this 

facility, helping to preserve a longtime San José craft tile 

business and occupy a long vacant building in Alviso. 

$6,500  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 10 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Goodwill of 

Silicon Valley 

First Amendment to agreement between City and contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability.  

$854,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
History San José  

Amendment to extend term of current Q&M agreement with 

History San José (HSJ) for a period of three months through 

June 30, 2018. There is no change in contract amount. 

$875,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
HR&A 

Google MOU; Provide financial analysis review verbal 

comments.  
$60,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Integrated 

Communication 

System  

Idea tree public art - infrastructural conservation.  $25,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Integrated 

Communication 

System  

Idea tree public art - infrastructural conservation.  $25,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Jane Kim dba Ink 

Dwell LLC  

Beautility: TJ Martin and Fontana Park mural project. Public 

art design fabrication and installation.  
$3,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Keen Independent 

Research LLC  

Continuation and amendment extends term for consultants for 

WIOA labor market information studies and changes to the 

pool amount not to exceed $100,333 for the option period FY 

17-18. Pool of $100,333 for FY 17-18.  

Pool of 

$100,333 
No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Megan Stevens  

BEAUTILITY, TJ Martin and Fontana Park mural project. 

Public art design, fabrication and installation.  
$3,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Metropolitan 

Education district 

First amendment to agreement between City and contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability. Total pool amount not to exceed 

$979,000. 

Pool of 

$979,000 
No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Mona Caron  

Paul Moore Park mural project. Public art design, fabrication 

and installation.  
$15,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Morgan Bricca 

dba Morgan Mural 

studios  

Beautility; TJ Martin and Fontana Park mural project. Public 

art design, fabrication and installation.  
$3,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 11 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Moviemento de 

Arte y Cultura 

Latino Americana 

(MACLA) 

Curatorial services for airport display cases.  $5,000  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Reigelman, LLC  

St James Park aesthetic enhancement/ design team 

collaboration.  
$25,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Costa 

Rica Sister City 

committee  

Agreement to plan and implement City programs in the 

community to advance San José's Sister City affiliation with 

San José, Costa Rica.  

$2,500  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José 

Downtown 

Community 

Development 

Corporation  

Lease agreement for construction and operation of four retail 

kiosks on the ground floor of the Market/ San Pedro Street 

garage.   

$1  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Dublin 

Sister City 

Program  

Sister City Grant Agreement. Sister City Program to plan and 

implement Sister City program in the community.  
$2,500  No yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José 

Evergreen 

Community 

College district   

First Amendment to agreement between City and Contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability. 

$979,000  No NO 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José 

Guadalajara Sister 

City committee  

Sister City Grant Agreement. San José Guadalajara Sister City 

committee will plan and implement programs in the community 

to advance San José’s Sister City relationship with Guadalajara.  

$2,500  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Hotels, 

Inc.  

Terminates existing agreement with San José Hotels Inc. 

effective June 30 2018. A new HBID Is in the process of 

forming with council holding its hearing April 24, 2018.    

$0  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Okayama 

Sister Cities 

Sister City Agreement to plan and implement programs in the 

community.  
$2,500  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Pune 

Sister City 

Organization 

Agreement to plan and implement City programs in the 

community to advance San José's sister affiliation with Pune, 

India.  

$2,500  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 12 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Silicon 

Valley Chamber 

of Commerce 

Consultant to perform services to enhance the environment for 

San José's small business community.  
$50,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José State 

University  

First Amendment to agreement between City and contractor to 

provide educational instruction to WIOA eligible clients 

looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their skills to 

increase their employability. The contract total pool amount is 

$854,000. 

$854,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

San José Tainan 

Sister City 

Association 

Sister City agreement to plan and implement programs in the 

community to advance San José's Sister City affiliation with 

Tainan, Taiwan.  

$2,500  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Smith and 

Associates 

Amendment for appraisal of residential property 436 Autumn 

Ct for the Autumn Parkway extension project.  
$10,000  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Smith and 

Associates 

Amendment for appraisal of residential property 420 Autumn 

Ct for the Autumn Parkway extension project.  
$10,000  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Social Policy 

Research 

Associates  

Continuation Agreement and Amendment to extend term for 

consultants for WIOA labor market information studies and 

changes to the pool amount not to exceed $100,333. Total 

contract amount $297,666. 

Pool of 

$100,333 
No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

State of California 

Natural Resources 

Agency  

Grant Agreement to design and construct multi-use trail 

extending from Minnesota Ave to Lonus Street. $1,000,000 in 

estimated grant funding.  

$1,000,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Tesla Incorporated 

Foreign Trade Zone operating agreement. The City will receive 

$1,500/year in revenue for five years. 
$0  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 

The Milligan 

Family 

Deed of Acceptance & Memorandums for the real property on 

the 110 & 150 North Autumn Street and 405, 407 and 447 

West St John Street San José.  

$11,924,750  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

United States Fish 

& Wildfire 

Service: Don 

Edwards National 

Wildlife Refuge 

Contract is for USFWS to give permission for City to create a 

public art project at the USFWS Don Edwards National 

Wildlife Refuge in Alviso as part of environmental public art 

projects.    

$0  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 13 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Office of Economic 

Development 

VABAD, Inc.  

Dbz career 

Advancement 

Solutions  

Contractor will provide educational instruction to eligible 

clients looking for a career change or wishing to upgrade their 

skills to increase employability. 

$854,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 

Valley Transit 

Authority  

City on behalf of VTA is overseeing project for bus rapid 

transit art enhancement program. This amendment increases the 

contract amount to facilitate payment of the artists by the City 

on behalf of VTA.  Extends term to 3/31/18 and amends 

Schedule of Performance. 

$1,255,000  No Yes 

Office of Economic 

Development 
Vanessa Stafford  

Beautility TJ martin and Fontana Park mural project. Public art 

design, fabrication and installation.  
$3,000  No No 

Office of Economic 

Development 
WRA, Inc.  

Extend term of agreement, scope of services and schedule of 

performance.  
$181,410  No Yes 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

CA Department of 

Parks and 

Recreation 

The city was awarded a grant for 200k by CA Parks and 

Recreation under HCF to construct 7 miles of the Thompson 

creek reach 1A trail. This is the close out reimbursement packet 

for the project.  

$200,000  No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

CA Department of 

Parks & 

Recreation 

Status Report for the Del Monte Park project. The City was 

awarded a $3.5m grant by the CA dept. of parks & recs for the 

development of Del Monte park in council district 6.  

$3,500,000 

grant funds 
No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

City of Santa 

Clara City of 

Sunnyvale  

The City of San José and neighboring municipal agencies City 

of Sunnyvale and City of Santa Clara are committed to 

assisting those with disabilities through their individual 

Therapeutic Recreation Services (TRS) programs and these 

TRS programs have collaborated successfully in the past to 

hold mutual therapeutics dance events. This MOU is to confirm 

in writing the duties of the host cities and partnering cities 

moving forward.  

$0  No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

County of Santa 

Clara  

The City was awarded two grants from Santa Clara county to 

construct all-inclusive play grounds at Emma Prusch Park and 

Lincoln Glen Park. The grant amount for Emma Prusch is $2m 

and Lincoln Glen is $1m for a total of #3m. The grant term to 

construct the playground equipment is 3 years from execution 

and City must maintain playground equipment for 20 years.  

$3,000,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 14 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Exhibit District  Live Mural Painting programming coordination. $10,000  No Yes 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Exhibition District  Live Mural Painting programming coordination. $10,000  No Yes 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Happy Hollow 

Foundation  

The primary purpose of this agreement is to establish and 

foster, on an ongoing basis a cooperative relationship between 

the City and Happy Hollow Foundation to endorse, support and 

enhance Happy Hollow Park & Zoo. 

$110,000  No Yes 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Riverview 

Apartments  

Riverview Apartments 5&6 LLC has voluntarily agreed to 

assist with and pay for the maintenance, repair and or 

replacement of the park strip improvements.  

$0  No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

San José Golf 

L.L.C (Rancho 

Del Pueblo) 

Amends agreement to extend the term, and to provide 

construction for additional repairs along fairways 5 7 at Rancho 

Del Pueblo Golf Course.  

$0  No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Three creeks Trail 

- State of 

California Natural 

Resources Agency  

This amendment is hereby made and agreed by the state of 

California acting through the Natural Resources Agency and by 

the City of San José to extend the performance period and 

update project schedule. 

$0  No No 

Parks, Recreation 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Veggielution  
Provide agriculture and educational services at Emma Prush 

Park.  
$0  No Yes 

Police  

California 

Governor’s Office 

of Emergency 

Services  

The Silicon Valley internet against crimes task force will 

conduct proactive and reactive investigations into computer 

technology crimes perpetrated against children throughout its 

geographic service area that includes eleven counties in 

Northern California including Napa, Sonoma, Marina, Contra 

Costa, Alameda, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Cruz, Santa 

Clara, Monterey and San Benito. The project name is 2017 

Internet Crime Against Children program.    

$200,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 15 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Police  
City and County 

of San Francisco  

This agreement is between the City and county of San 

Francisco and City of San José for the distribution of 2017 

UASI grant funds. San Francisco is the fiscal agent for the Bay 

Area UASI. Funds are for grant related purchases of 

equipment, supplies, training and planning expenditures.  

$1,377,130  No Yes 

Police  
County of San 

Mateo  

This is an agreement with the County of San Mateo for the 

distribution of 16 USAI funds. The County of San Mateo is the 

fiscal agent for NCRIC bay area.  

$242,308  No Yes 

Police  
County of Santa 

Clara  

The SJPD will conduct firearms training at the Santa Clara 

county sheriff's office firearms training facility at 9600 Malech 

Road San José. 

$35,000  No No 

Police  
Department of 

Justice 

The City of San José is intending to apply for the 2018 

Improving Criminal Justice Response to Sexual Assault, 

Domestic Violence, Dating Violence and Stalking Grant 

program.  

$0  No No 

Police  Racing Hearts  
Agreement with Racing Heart to provide matching funding for 

AED's mayors AED project.  
$40,000  No No 

Police  

San Diego 

Community 

College District  

The SJPD recruiting unit will use San Diego Community 

College district facilities for recruit testing.  
$1,820  No No 

Police  

Silicon Valley 

Leadership Group 

Foundation  

The Silicon Valley Leadership Group Foundation will 

reimburse the City for costs of providing on duty SJPD officers 

for traffic control and related law enforcement services for the 

foundations heart and souls run on March 24, 2018. $31,045.45 

is reimbursed to the City. 

$0  No No 

Police  
Sonoma County 

Sheriff’s Office 

The Sonoma County sheriff’s office will reimburse City for law 

enforcement mutual aid provided by SJPD personnel during the 

October 2017 wildfires in Sonoma County.  

$73,102  No No 

Police  Spartan Race, Inc. 
The SJPD Recruiting unit will rent booth at the Spartan Race 

on March 24-25 2018.  
$2,500  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 16 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Police  

Trustees of 

California State 

University on 

behalf of San José 

State University 

San José State university will provide two recruits in the San 

José Police academy at no cost to SJSU. In exchange SJSU will 

provide a training officer to the academy.  

$0  No Yes 

Police  
YWCA Silicon 

Valley  

The YWCA's Support Services Department provides sexual 

assault and human trafficking advocacy services to victims and 

their families. The agreement delineates the operating 

procedures for the Police Dept. and the YWCA will follow in 

the provision of these advocacy services.  

$0  No Yes 

Public Works BKF Engineers  

BFK Engineers to provide surveying and mapping services. 

This is a Master Agreement for on call services. Service orders 

will be issued for each task as they are identified.  

$290,000  No No 

Public Works 
CH2M Hill 

Engineers, Inc.  

Construction management assistance Three Creeks pedestrian 

bridge. 
$1,658,400  Yes No 

Public Works 
Craft Consulting 

Group  

Labor market study in depth assessment of construction 

employment patterns and actionable recommendations.  
$12,000  No No 

Public Works Dahlin Group, Inc.  

The consultant will provide architectural and engineering 

consulting services to the City on an as-needed basis pursuant 

to individual service orders issued in accordance with the terms 

and conditions of the master agreement for various Citywide 

facilities projects. 

$290,000  No No 

Public Works 
Santa Clara Valley 

Water District  

This agreement will allow the City to accept and appropriate 

funds through a D2 partnership fund (D2 grant) established 

with the Santa Clara Valley Water District (water district) 

under the safe, clean water and natural food protection program 

(safe, clean water program) In addition this will establish an 

invasive species identification removal program on City owned 

properties located along the coyote creek watershed and 

promote outreach to surrounding communities located within 

these areas.  

$200,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 17 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Public Works Towill, Inc. 

Surveying and mapping services. This is a Master Agreement 

for on call services. Service orders will be issued for each task 

as they are identified. These service orders will define the 

scope, schedule and cost for the specific task and will 

encounter the necessary funds from the project specific funding 

source. 

$290,000  No No 

Transportation 

California 

Department of 

Transportation 

(Caltrans)  

White Road highway safety improvement project.  $218,430  No No 

Transportation 

California 

Department of 

Transportation 

(Caltrans)  

Senter Road Highway Safety improvement project.  $697,230  No No 

Transportation Kimley Horn  Consultant Agreement; parking, planning and design.  $270,000  No No 

Transportation 

Metropolitan 

Transportation 

Commission - 

MTC 

Pass Fy 17/18 joint funding agreement. Signal retiming grant. $202,300  No No 

Transportation Our City Forest 
Grant agreement for the 16-month lease of the property located 

at 646 N King Rd. 
$175,000  No No 

Transportation 

Santa Clara Valley 

Transportation 

Authority  

P-0715 Limited 323 Funding agreement.  $72,000  No Yes 

Transportation 

State of California 

Department of 

Transportation  

Caltrans STP grant agreement regarding the Senter Road multi 

modal safety study. 
$480,063  No No 

Transportation Warty Design, Inc.  Consultant service agreement: Parking, Planning and design.  $270,000  No No 

 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 18 of 21 

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services  

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Airport 
Harry L. Murphy, 

Inc. 
Carpet purchase and installation replacement at terminal A. $120,499  No No 

City Manager's 

Office 
Creatv San José Video Production Services. $150,000  No No 

Citywide 
Cintas 

Corporation 

Citywide uniform rental & laundry services as needed. 

Amendment to add $90,000. 
$290,000  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Long's Custom 

Discing, Inc. 

Weed abatement services for City owned parcel and/or right-of-

ways. 
$166,300  No No 

Environmental 

Services 
Martech, Inc. Overhaul of tps & floway pumps to include pull, inspection. $150,000  No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Outfront Media, 

LLC 

Produce and install transit advertising displays on VTA public 

transportation vehicles to share waste reduction, pollution 

prevention, household hazardous waste program, and 

pharmaceutical disposal messages in San José and Santa Clara 

county. Amendment to add $58,080. 

$149,360  No No 

Finance 
Bickmore 

Company 
Interim Risk Manager. $98,000 No No 

Finance 
Dunbar Armored, 

Inc. 

Armored car services at various locations. Amendment to add 

$60,494. 
$146,494  No No 

Information 

Technology 

Cogent 

Communications, 

Inc. 

10 gig internet monthly service. Amendment to add $9,000. $162,000  No No 

Information 

Technology 

Sharper 

Technology, Inc. 
Check point enterprise renewal. $172,280  No No 

Library P.V. Supa, Inc. Maintenance for automated material handling (AMH) systems. $129,117  No No 

Office of 

Retirement 

Services 

Trendtec, Inc. Temporary accounting analyst. Amended to add $41,335. $122,673  No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Bay Area Tree 

Specialists 
Tree trimming services at various City locations. $250,000  Yes No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 19 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Bay Area Tree 

Specialists 

Emergency tree trimming services as required by the Parks, 

Recreation, and Neighborhood Services Department. 
$200,000  No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Bayscape 

Landscape 

Management 

Interim purchase order for landscape services for civic grounds 

and small parks. Amendment to add $70.022.54. 
$140,044  No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Golden Bay 

Construction, Inc. 
Concrete removal, replacement & repairs as may be required. $290,000  No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Jensen Landscape 

Services, LLC 

Landscape Management and Maintenance services for PRNS. 

Amendment to add $150,000. 
$250,000  No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Long's Custom 

Discing, Inc. 

Weed abatement services for City owned parcel and/or right-of-

ways. 
$250,000  No No 

Public Works 
Accel Air 

Systems, Inc. 

HVAC preventative maintenance and repair services at various 

City locations. 
$275,000  No No 

Public Works 

Doc Bailey 

Construction 

Equip 

Rental of at37g aerial truck. $180,000  No No 

Public Works 

Duran 

Construction 

Group 

Concrete removal, replacement & repairs as may be required. $150,000  No No 

Public Works 
Golden Bay 

Construction, Inc. 
Concrete removal, replacement and repairs as may be required. $150,000  No No 

Public Works 

Kinetics 

Mechanical 

Service, Inc. 

HVAC preventative maintenance and repair services at various 

City locations. 
$275,000  No No 

Public Works 

Municipal 

Maintenance 

Equip 

Maintenance, repairs, and parts for vac-con municipal. $160,000  No No 

Public Works 
Prime Mechanical 

Service, Inc. 
Boiler repair services. $290,000  No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18  Page 20 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Public Works 
Prime Mechanical 

Service, Inc. 

HVAC preventative maintenance and repair services at various 

City locations. 
$275,000  No No 

Transportation 

Bayscape 

Landscape 

Management 

Landscape management and maintenance services for District 

21. 
$150,000  

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation 
Commercial Tree 

Care 
Structural tree pruning and managed care in special districts. $270,000  

 

Yes 

 

No 

Transportation 
New Image 

Landscape 

Landscape repair and renovation services in special assessment 

districts. 
$290,000  

 

No 

 

No 

Transportation 

Zap 

Manufacturing, 

Inc. 

Refurbish/recycle aluminum traffic signs. Amendment to add 

$100,000. 
$210,000  

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

 

Director of Finance Contract Activity – Equipment, Materials & Supplies 

 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Citywide Supplyworks Citywide janitorial, custodial and cleaning supplies. 
$550,000  

 

No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Ge Oil & Gas 

Compression 

Systems, LLC 

Oem enterprise & cooper bessemer engine parts and repairs. 

$200,000  

 

 

 

No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Ups Midstream 

Services, Inc. 

Prime mover parts. 

$180,000  

 

No No 

Environmental 

Services 

Weir Floway 

Floway Pumps 

1,000 horsepower pumps to match existing pumps. 

$162,941  

 

No No 

Fire Allstar Fire 

Equipment, Inc. 

Fire tools, equipment & supplies. Amendment to add $80,298. 

$140,299  

 

No No 

Fire Industrial Safety 

Supply 

Rdk detector kits, area pro and rdk ruggedized host kits. 

$152,304  

 

No No 

Library Ingram Library 

Services, Inc. 

Library books and related services. 

$350,000  

 

No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q3’2017-18 Page 21 of 21 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount 
Sole-

Source? 
Retro? 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Evergreen Supply Landscape products on an as needed basis. Amended to add 

$65,000. 

$215,000 No No 

Parks, Recreation, 

and Neighborhood 

Services 

Evergreen Supply Landscape products on an as needed basis. 

$150,000 No No 

Public Works Coast Counties 

Truck & Equip 

Co. 

New Peterbilt model 520 cab and chassis. 

$225,140 No No 

Public Works Elk Grove Ford New fleet vehicle purchases. $800,000 No No 

Public Works Freeway Toyota of 

Hanford 

New fleet vehicle purchases. 

$300,000 Yes No 

Public Works Grainger, W W, 

Inc. 

Air filters. 

$225,000 No No 

Public Works Motorola Ce, Inc. Motorola radios. $627,311 No No 

Public Works Pacific Coast 

Petroleum, Inc. 

Re-refined/virgin oil products. vendor to provide double oil. 

$120,000 No No 

Public Works Peterson Trucks, 

Inc. 

New international durastar model 4300,33,000 gvwr chassis. 

$287,059 No No 

Public Works Stevens Creek 

Toyota 

Used vehicle purchases. 

$300,000 Yes No 

Public Works Stevens Creek 

Toyota 

New Toyota rav4 hybrid le, awd suv. 

$273,238 

No 

No 

Public Works 3T Equipment 

Company, Inc. 

New global m4hsd street sweeper. 

$282,965 No No 

Transportation Iteris Modular video detection systems as required by dot to. $190,000 No No 

Transportation Jam Services, Inc. Streetlight replacement leds. $390,000 No No 

Transportation Reed & Graham Asphalt concrete. $200,000 No No 

Transportation Reed & Graham Asphalt concrete. 
$200,000 No No 

Transportation 

Traffic & Parking 

Control, Inc. Flashing beacon equipment for pedestrian safety. 
$175,000 No No 


